
California Department of Education School Nutrition Programs Unit 
Child Nutrition and Food Distribution Division April 1998 

 
 

 

 

CERTIFICATION AND DISCLOSURE STATEMENTS 
 

 

 

Following is an explanation of submittal requirements of the Suspension and Debarment Certification 

Statement and the Certification Regarding Lobbying by School Food Authorities (SFA) and Food 

Service Management/Consulting Companies. 

 

Beginning with the 1998/99 school year, instructions to comply with procurement requirements by 

completion of these certifications will be included in the annual renewal of School Nutrition Programs. 

 

The applicability of this information begins with the 1998/99 school year and is for SFAs that meet 

one of the following criteria: 

 

 The SFA’s estimated annual federal child nutrition reimbursement will exceed $100,000. 

 The SFA’s annual contract with a vendor exceeds $100,000. 

 The SFA utilizes a Food Service Management or Consulting Company and the annual contract 

exceeds $100,000. 

 

Suspension and Debarment Certification 

 

This certification is required to be completed by the contractor each time an SFA renews or extends an 

existing contract that exceeds $100,000. The certification is also required when an SFA puts out bids for 

goods and services that will exceed $100,000. In these instances, the SFA must obtain a completed 

Suspension and Debarment Certification from either the potential vendor or existing contractor before 

any transactions can occur between the sponsor and the vendor or contractor (7 CFR 3017.110). This 

certification is required as part of the original bid, contract renewal, or contract extension to assure the 

SFA that the vendor or any of its key employees have not been proposed for debarment, debarred, or 

suspended by a Federal agency. While this certification is required for all contracts in excess of 

$100,000, it is recommended that they be routinely requested under all procurements. The completed 

certification is to be attached to the signed contract and maintained on file by the SFA. Do not submit 

the certification to the California Department of Education. 

 

Certification Regarding Lobbying 

 

SFAs that receive in excess of $100,000 in annual federal meal reimbursement must annually complete 

and submit this certification statement to the California Department of Education (CDE), Child Nutrition 

and Food Distribution Division (CNFFD). The statement is part of the annual renewal of the SFA’s 

agreement with the California Department of Education, Child Nutrition and Food Distribution Division.  

 

 In addition, when SFAs put out bids for goods and services or renew/extend existing contracts that 

exceed the $100,000 threshold, they are required to obtain a completed Certification Regarding 

Lobbying from either the potential vendors and/or existing contractors before any transactions can occur 

between the SFA and the vendor or contractor (7 CFR 3018.110). This certification is required as part of 

the original bid, contract renewal, or contract extension and is not submitted the CDE. 

 

Also enclosed is the Disclosure of Lobbying Activities form. This is required to be completed if the 

potential or existing contractor, using other than federal funds, has paid or will pay for lobbying activities 

in connection with the school nutrition program agreement (Item 2 of the Certification Regarding 

Lobbying statement).   

 
 



Applicable to Both Certification Statements 

 

 Federal law prohibits SFAs from circumventing the $100,000 threshold by entering into multiple 

contracts; each of which do not equal or exceed $100,000, but the aggregate amount of all the 

contracts will equal or exceed $100,000.  

 

 Vendors must submit completed certifications to the SFA as part of the original bid, contract renewal, 

or contract extension. If completed certifications are not included, the original bid is considered 

nonresponsive, and the contract renewal or extension is incomplete.  In order for the SFA to consider 

the original bid or renew/extend the original contract, the vendors must have submitted current 

certifications to the SFA. 

 

SFAs with Food Service Management or Consulting Contracts 
 

SFAs utilizing food service management or consulting companies must include both certification 

statements in all Requests for Proposals (RFP). SFAs must retain the certifications with its documentation 

of new contracts and contract amendments/renewals submitted to the CDE, CNFDD, for approval. The 

food service management or consulting company must annually sign and submit to the SFA both the 

Suspension and Debarment Certification and the Certification Regarding Lobbying. If receiving more 

than $100,000 in federal reimbursement, the SFA is required to sign and submit the Certification 

Regarding Lobbying to the CDE, CNFDD. 

 

Summary 

 

 Suspension and Debarment Certification 

 

1. The SFA must include this certification in all RFPs that result in an annual contract in excess of 

$100,000. 

 

2. A contractor is required to sign this certification when a contract or renewal contract with an SFA 

exceeds $100,000 annually in federal funds. 

 

3. The SFA retains certification signed by contractor with executed contract and maintains it on 

file. 

 

 Certification Regarding Lobbying 

 

1. SFAs receiving in excess of $100,000 in annual federal reimbursement must sign and submit this 

certification during the annual renewal of the School Nutrition Programs participation. 

 

2. SFAs must obtain this completed certification from any potential or existing contractor as part of 

any original contract or contract renewal/extension that exceeds the annual expenditure of 

$100,000 in federal funds. Retain the certifications with bid documents. 

 

3. The Disclosure of Lobbying Activities form may need to be completed if any payment has been 

made or will be made to any person or lobbying entity. (Item 2 of Certification Regarding 

Lobbying.) 

 

If you have any questions, please contact Rae Vant, School Nutrition Programs Specialist, by phone 

at 916-445-6775 or 800-952-5609 or by e-mail at rvant@cde.ca.gov or Eric Burnette, School 

Nutrition Programs Specialist, by phone at 916-322-1641 or 800-952-5609 or by e-mail at 

eburnette@cde.ca.gov.  

mailto:rvant@cde.ca.gov
mailto:eburnette@cde.ca.gov

